
 
 

OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL DIRECTOR OF AUDIT 

EAST COAST RAILWAY, BHUBANESWAR 
 

No. IT/4-2/B.E/2019-20/53  Dated:  05.08.2019 
 
 
 

NOTICE INVITING TENDER 
FOR 

“Purchase of Desktops & Laptops” 

 
 Sealed tenders are invited from suppliers for 08 (Eight) Desktop PC, and 01 (One) Laptop 

Computer as per the specification given below and terms and conditions specified at the last page. 

The bidders shall collect the tender forms from the Audit Officer/IT Cell from 01.08.2019 to 

21.08.2019 during office hours between 11:00 AM and 3:00 PM and furnish the same along with the 

Earnest Money Deposit to the Audit Officer/IT Cell, Office of the Principal Director of Audit, 

East Coast Railway Bhubaneswar on or before 21.08.2019 by 03:00 PM. The bids so received will 

be opened on 21.08.2019 at 4:00 PM in the presence of tenders or their authorized representatives in 

the conference hall of Principal Director of Audit/East Coast Railway, Bhubaneswar. Quotations 

received after the schedule date and time will not be entertained. 

Schedule of Tender 

Location (Site) Office of the Principal Director of Audit, East Coast Railway, Rail 

Sadan, 3rd floor, North Block, Bhubaneswar. 

Estimated Cost (in Rs.) ₹ 4,07,000/- (i.e  ₹ 3,60,000/- for Desktops, and ₹47,000/-  for 

Laptop). 

E.M.D ₹10,175/- in favor of The Audit Officer/IT, Office of the Principal 

Director of Audit, East Coast Railway, Bhubaneswar in the form of 

Demand Draft. 

Cost of Tender paper Free 

The date from which the 

tender form will be 

collected 

01.08.2019 to 21.08.2019 from 11:00 AM to 03:00 PM 

Last date for submission 

of Tenders 

21.08.2019 up to 03:00 PM 

Opening of Tenders 21.08.2019 at 04:00 PM in the Conference Hall of Principal Director 

of Audit/East Coast Railway, Bhubaneswar. 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 



Minimum Technical Specification for Desktops 

 

S.N. Item Specification 1 

1. Processor make intel 

2. Processor Description Intel core i3 

3. Processor Generation 8th generation 

4. Processor Base Frequency (Ghz) 3.6 

5. Number of cores 4 

6. Cache (MB) 6 

7. Type of RAM-customer replaceable DDR4-2400 

8. RAM Size (GB) 8 

9. Total Numbers of DIMM Slots Available 2 

10. Number of DIMM Slots populated  1 

11. Total HDD Capacity (GB) 1000@7200rpm 

12. LED Backlit Monitor Size (Inches) 19.5 

13. Monitor Technology IPS 

14. Monitor Resolution (Pixels) 1600×900 

15. Operating System (Factory Pre-Loaded) Win 10 Professional 

16. OS Certification Windows 

17. Recovery Image Media Stored in Partition of the Hard Disk/CD 

from the OEM/On Line/Cloud 

18. On site OEM Warranty (Year) 3 

19. Cabinet Form Factor Tower (13.1 to 26 Litres) 

  



 Technical Specification for Laptops 

 

S.N. Item Specification 1 

1. Processor make intel 

2. Processor Description Intel core i3 

3. Processor Generation Latest 8th gen for Intel 

4. Number of core per Processor 2 

5. Processor Base Frequency (Ghz) 2.2 

6. Cache (GB) 4 

7. Type of RAM-customer replaceable DDR4 

8. RAM Size (GB) 8 

9. RAM Speed (Mhz) 2400 

10. Total Numbers of DIMM Slots Available 2 

11. Number of DIMM Slots populated  1 

12. Capacity of each HDD (GB) 1000@5400rpm 

13. Display Size (Inch) 14 

14. Display Resolution (Pixels) 1366×768 

15. Operating System (Factory Pre-Loaded) Win 10 Professional 

16. Battery Type Integrated 

17. Battery Chemistry Li-ion 

18. Battery Backup Time (Hours) 10 

19. Battery Warranty (Year) 3 

20. Number of HDMI Ports 1 

21. Bluetooth Available 4.2/4 

22. Wireless Connectivity Yes 

23. If available, Type of Ethernet Ports 10/100/1000 on board Integrated Gigabit 

Port 

24. Number of Ethernet Ports 1 

25. Carry Case Yes 

26. Weight (Including Battery) (Kilogram) 1.8 

27. Internal Speaker (Dual) Yes 

28. Recovery Image Media Stored in Partition of the Hard Disk/CD 

from the OEM/On Line/Cloud 

29. On site OEM Warranty (Year) 3 

 

Incomplete and conditional Tenders shall be summarily rejected. Principal Director of Audit, Office of 

the Principal Director of Audit, East Coast Railway, Bhubaneswar reserves the right to reject any or all the 

Tenders without assigning any reason thereof. 

  

  
 
 

                           Sd/- 

 Director/Admn 
  



 

Terms and Conditions: - 

 

1. The bids without Earnest Money Deposit (EMD) will be rejected. 

2. The rates are to be inclusive of all taxes, surcharges and transportation, installation charges 

etc. 

3. The rates so quoted shall remain valid for one month from the date of acceptance of the 

tender. 

4. The supplies are to be made within seven days from the date of issue of supply order and 

F.O.R destination. 

5. Payment will be made subject to the condition that the articles are delivered in full as per 

indent in good condition and in conformity with the approved specification along with 

license and recovery media CD. 

6. Submission of more than one bid by a particular tenderer under different names is strictly 

prohibited. 

7. No advance payment will be made. 

8. The terms and conditions of warranty and post-sale maintenance may be specifically 

mentioned. 

9. The competent authority reserves the right to cancel any part or whole of the tender without 

assigning any reason thereon. 

10. In case of any dispute the decision of Principal Director of Audit, Odisha Bhubaneswar will 

be final and binding on all concerned. 

 

 

Sd/- 

Director/Admn 
 


